PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI721179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights at RF 042881/0545
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT	12/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GLOBAL HEALTHCARE EXCHANGE, LLC
Street Address:	1315 W. CENTURY DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7597247
Patent Number:	7845551
Patent Number:	8740059
Patent Number:	8135655
Patent Number:	8572012
Patent Number:	8738562
Patent Number:	8042738
Patent Number:	10430749
Patent Number:	9589247
Patent Number:	9633325
Patent Number:	9576264
Patent Number:	10592848
Patent Number:	10217086
Patent Number:	10217158
Patent Number:	10083112
Patent Number:	10403400

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 069799 FRAME: 0405

508943502

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2603279 JD PAT 2.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay daSilva
SIGNATURE:	Jay daSilva
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page1.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page2.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page3.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page4.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page5.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page6.tiff source=2. GHX - 2L Patent Release [Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC][Filing]#page7.tiff

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS, dated as of December 27, 2024 (this "Release"), is granted by Ares Capital Corporation, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") in favor of Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), with respect to the Patent Collateral (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent are parties to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Commerce Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GHX Ultimate Parent Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and the other grantors from time to time party thereto in favor of the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent and its successors and assigns for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents owned by the Grantor, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Agent (a) that certain Grant of Interest in Patent Rights, dated June 30, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2017 at Reel 042881, Frame 0545, (b) that certain Grant of Interest in Patent Rights, dated May 26, 2021, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 26, 2021 at Reel 056360, Frame 0746, (c) that certain Grant of Interest in Patent Rights, dated March 30, 2023, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2023 at Reel 063197, Frame 0993 and (d) that certain Grant of Interest in Patent Rights, dated April 11, 2024, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2024 at Reel 067119, Frame 0835 ((a)—(d), each as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby agrees to release the security interest granted by Grantor in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates, cancels, discharges and relinquishes all of its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements and (b) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

1

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall execute and deliver to Grantor or authorize the filing of, at such Grantor's expense, all documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to in order to carry out the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York.
- 6. <u>Submission to Jurisdiction Waivers; Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. Section 8.12 and 8.15 of the Security Agreement are incorporated by reference herein.
- 7. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto in any number of separate counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Neither this Release nor its terms or provisions may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by all parties hereto. This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Kort Schnabel

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

042881/0545

Patent	Registered Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPARING DRUG PRODUCT INFORMATION	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	11/537,427	09/29/2006	7,597,247	10/06/2009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPARING DRUG PRODUCT INFORMATION	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	12/547,796	08/26/2009	7,845,551	12/07/2010
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMPARING DRUG PRODUCT INFORMATION	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	12/915,552	10/29/2010	8,740,059	06/03/2014
DYNAMIC INTELLIGENT OBJECTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	12/244,679	10/02/2008	8,135,655	03/13/2012
UNIVERSAL DATA DISCERNMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	13/368,668	02/08/2012	8,572,012	10/29/2013
UNIVERSAL DATA DISCERNMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	14/038,457	09/26/2013	8,738,562	05/27/2014
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRACKING MEDICAL PRODUCTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	12/444,735	4/8/2009	8,042,738	10/25/2011
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	Global Healthcare	13/028,389	02/16/2011	10,430,749	10/01/2019

[Schedule A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC)]

[[6642800]] IN PATENT RIGHTS (Global Healthcar

MONITORING THE USE OF SENSITIVE PRODUCTS	Exchange, LLC	Managerada menterioriana managerada (menterioriana managerada managerada (menterioriana managera	Винутической подотника под подотника под		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	13/804,572	03/14/2013	9,589,247	03/07/2017
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	13/804,955	03/14/2013	9,633,325	04/25/2017
SYSTEMS AND METHODS, FOR SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	13/826,367	03/14/2013	9,576,264	02/21/2017
SUPPLY CHAIN EVENT MANAGEMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	15/461,294	03/16/2017	10,592,848	03/17/2020
COREX - HIGHLY SCALABLE EVENT BROKERING AND AUDIT TRACEABILITY SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	15/377,798	12/13/2016	10,217,086	02/26/2019
COREX - MULTI- FACTOR ROUTING SYSTEM FOR EXCHANGING BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	15/377,827	12/13/2016	10,217,158	02/26/2019
COREX – PRODUCTION-LIKE TESTING AND COMPLEX BUSINESS TO BUSINESS AUDITING SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	15/377,843	12/13/2016	10,083,112	09/25/2018
CONFLICTING NOMENCLATURE RECONCILIATION	Global Healthcare Exchange,	15/465,911	03/22/17	10,403,400	09/03/2019

[Schedule A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC)]

[[6642800]]

£				7		
5	SYSTEM	LLC	www.managamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamanagamana			

056360/0746

Patent	Registered Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
DOCUMENT ROUTING SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/241,012	01/07/2019	11,107,146	08/31/2021
DOCUMENT PROCESSING EVENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/105,335	08/20/2018	10,540,271	01/21/2020
SUPPLY CHAIN EVENT MANAGEMENT	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/778,348	01/31/2020	11,042,830	06/22/2021
DISAGGREGATION EVENTS AND DECOMMISSIONING EVENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/785,024	02/07/2020	11,587,017	02/21/2023
SHIPPING EVENTS AND RECEIVING EVENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/785,097	02/07/2020	11,593,748	02/28/2023
UPDATING CONFLICTING ENTRIES	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/513,515	07/16/2019	11,842,809	12/12/2023
DOCUMENT EVENT BROKERING AND AUDIT SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/897,552	06/10/2020	11,501,253	11/15/2022
READING AND WRITING PROCESSING IMPROVEMENTS AS A SINGLE COMMAND	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	17/212,663	03/25/2021	11,935,004	03/19/2024

[Schedule A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC)]

DOCUMENT EVALUATION, ALERTING AND VALIDATION SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/908,049	06/22/2020	11,488,232	11/01/2022
DOCUMENT EVENT BROKERING AND AUDIT SYSTEM	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	16/240,997	01/07/2019	10,990,925	04/27/2021
AGGREGATION EVENT IN A SUPPLY CHAIN	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	17/320,615	05/14/2021	11,640,574	05/02/2023

063197/0993

Patent	Registered Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
PROCESSING DOCUMENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	17/388,793	29-Jul- 2021	11,748,801	05-Sep- 2023
DISAGGREGATION EVENTS AND DECOMMISSIONING EVENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	18/160,819	Jan 27, 2023	11836669	Dec 5, 2023
SHIPPING EVENTS AND RECEIVING EVENTS	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	18/160,884	Jan 27, 2023	11836670	Dec 5, 2023

067119/0835

Patent	Registered Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
DOCUMENT CLASSIFICATION	Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC	18/378,948	10/11/2023	None	N/A

[Schedule A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (Global Healthcare Exchange, LLC)]

[[6642800]]

RECORDED: 12/30/2024